Designation: C 680 – 89 (Reapproved 1995) e1
Standard Practice for
Determination of Heat Gain or Loss and the Surface
Temperatures of Insulated Pipe and Equipment Systems by
the Use of a Computer Program 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 680; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

in a 15-mph (6.7-m/s) wind (winter) is 6.00 Btu/h·ft2·°F (34
W/m2·K).
9.2.3 From Table 2 for the material designated as Type Code
2, the two coefficients required for the equation area 5 −1.62
andb 5 0.00213.
FIG. 7 (continued)
C 680
11
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM C680-89(1995)e1
9.2.4 From past experience, it is estimated that the required
thicknesses will fall in the range from 4.0 to 5.0 in. (101 to 127
mm). This range will be covered in increments of1⁄2 in. (3
mm).
9.2.5 The resulting programing and analysis is given in Fig.
13 where 4.5 in. (114 mm) is the least thickness to maintain
heat loss below 35 Btu/h·ft2 (110 W/m2).
9.3 Example 2:
9.3.1 Determine the minimum nominal thickness of Type 1
pipe insulation required to maintain the surface temperature of
a horizontal 3-in. (76-mm) iron pipe below 130°F (54°C).
Consider a pipe temperature of 800°F (427°C). The ambient
temperature is 80°F (26°C).
9.3.2 Assuming the piping is located in a large room with
surrounding surfaces at ambient temperature and that the
emissivity of the system is not significantly different from that
of bare steel pipe (0.9), the surface coefficient could be
estimated from theASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals(2).
Because the thicknesses to be chosen will provide a surface
temperature about 50°F (28°C) above the 80°F (26°C) ambi-
ent, the 50° column is entered. The system diameter (insulation
size) is not known since it will depend on the insulation
thickness. For the first calculation, and the estimated insulation
diameter, 9 in. (229 mm), 1.76 Btu/(h·ft2·°F) (10 W/m2·K), will
be used. The thicknesses chosen as a result of the first
calculation will provide a basis for reestimating the surface
FIG. 7 (continued)
C 680
12
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM C680-89(1995)e1